------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 25 June 2019

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk

Meeting time: 08.50

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

(Private pre-meeting)
(8:50 - 9:00)

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(9:00)

2

(Pages 1 - 25)

Evidence Session: Planning
(Pages 26 - 37)


Julie James AM - Minister for Housing and Local Government



Neil Hemington – Head of Planning, Welsh Government



Stephen Phipps - Local Government Projects Officer, Welsh Government

2.1 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
(Pages 38 - 40)
2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
(Pages 41 - 42)
2.3 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
(Page 43)
2.4 P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution
(Page 44)

3

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:
Item 4

4

Discussion of previous evidence session
(9:45 - 10:00)

5

New petitions
(10:00)

5.1 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations
2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas
(Pages 45 - 60)
5.2 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
(Pages 61 - 76)
5.3 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
(Pages 77 - 84)

6

Updates to previous petitions

Housing and Local Government
6.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes
(Pages 85 - 93)

Economy and transport

The following two items will be considered together
6.2 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
loophole.
(Pages 94 - 95)
6.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire
Work Anywhere in Wales
(Pages 96 - 98)
6.4 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
(Page 99)

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
6.5 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to
eliminate plastic waste
(Pages 100 - 102)

Finance
6.6 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review
(Page 103)

Education
6.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and
Workshops
(Pages 104 - 107)

The following two items will be considered together
6.8 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
(Pages 108 - 110)
6.9 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum
(Pages 111 - 114)

Agenda Item 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
This petition was submitted by Cllr Mike Priestley and was first considered by
the Committee in November 2017, having collected 706 signatures.
Text of petition
Changes in 2015 to Technical Advice Note 1 (TAN1) have resulted in
unachievable annual housing targets. This has taken planning decisions
away from the local democratic planning process and undermined Adopted
Local Development Plans (LDPs) across Wales.
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reinstate within TAN1 the use of "past building rates methodology" alongside
the "residual methodology". This will ensure that Councils are able to
undertake intelligent and credible housing land supply needs assessments.
Past housing delivery performance reflects economic conditions and local
building industry capacity and resilience.
To ensure credible and deliverable land supply, and to balance the need for
housing with the need to protect our environment and heritage, it is
essential that economic conditions and local building industry capacity are
factored into annual calculations of 5 Year Land Suppl
[...]
e of the loopholes in the system and can flaunt a
community's vulnerability through large speculative developments outside
the Local Development Plan. As these developments are outside the LDP, the
sustainability of the area in terms of well-being of the economy, health,
transport, and environment are not scrutinised in detail. Even if residents
highlight local and national studies/ statistics of an area, their voices are not
being heard at appeal level. The Welsh Government need to define 'robust'
evidence.
The Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 was brought in place to
prevent unsustainable development in order to ensure that our future
generations would have a chance of a reasonable future. Communities feel
that policy and practice does not reflect this.

Pack Page 41

Assembly Constituency and Region


Aberconwy



North Wales

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 2.3
P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
This petition was submitted by Emma Eynon, having collected 59 signatures.
Text of Petition
We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to introduce legislation
which will grant more rights for third parties to appeal on planning
decisions. Currently, even those who are directly affected by planning
approvals are considered as third parties to applications and have little or no
rights to appeal or even to input into planning conditions. The judicial review
process is aimed at developers and the time limit of six weeks to submit
such an application is not suitable for community action groups. Third
parties should have the same rights as a developer to appeal in planning
decisions and should not have to send all communications through the
elected ward member.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Neath



South Wales West

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 2.4
P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution
This petition was submitted by Emma Eynon, having collected 56 signatures.
Text of Petition
We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Gove
[...]

proposed Northop Interchange. Also note the 3 mile tailback into Flint.
In conclusion we argue that the public consultation outcome, costs used in the
consultation and the traffic projections used in the consultation, on which the
Assembly Government’s decision was based, are flawed and as such the
Assembly Government should withdraw their support for the Red Route.

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 5.3
P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
This petition was submitted by Gwion Rhisiart having collected a total of 175
signatures.
Text of Petition
Currently, Welsh Language is compulsory as either first or second language
in all state schools in Wales. However, this does not apply to private schools,
who do not have to follow the national curriculum. In many cases, pupils
leave private schools not being able to speak a word of Welsh. If we are to
progress with our language, and want to reach the government's target of 1
million Welsh speakers by 2050, we must give every child in Wales the
chance to learn. We call on the Welsh Government to: -Make Welsh Second
Language GCSE compulsory in all schools in Wales by law for the new
curriculum in 2022.
Additional Information

Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff Central



South Wales Central

Pack Page 77

#

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 26 Mehefin 2019

in Wales

Petitions Committee | 9 June 2019

Research Briefing:
Petition number: P-05-888
Petition title: Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
Text of petition: Currently, Welsh Language is compulsory as either first or second language
in all state schools in Wales. However, this does not apply to private schools, who do not
have to follow the national curriculum. In many cases, pupils leave private schools not being
able to speak a word of Welsh. If we are to progress with our language, and want to reach
the government's target of 1 mill
[...]
ce in the following seven areas of learning, and their plans
and schemes of work must illustrate how each area is to be woven into the school
curriculum:
•
Linguistics
•
Mathematics
•
Science
•
Technology
•
Humanities and social science
•
Physical exercise
•
Aesthetic and creative
As part of linguistics independent schools can choose to deliver lessons in Welsh if they
wish. However, this is an individual choice for those schools.
I trust this clarifies the position as regards independent schools.
Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Pack Page 83

P-05-888 - Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales,
Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 19.06.19
It is fundamentally important that we ensure that Welsh language education is given
properly in all schools. The Welsh Second Language course is extremely flawed in the
ways that it is not intense enough, it only prepares you for an exam as opposed to
being able to hold a conversation, and untrained teachers are teaching it. Geography
or Maths teachers who just happen to speak Welsh are teaching it, however this is
simply not good enough. We need properly trained Welsh teachers. Lastly, many
schools are not offering Welsh at A Level and GCSE standards are plummeting. If we
are to reach 1 million speakers by 2050, we must ensure that schools deliver Welsh
language courses at good quality and with proper training.
Diolch,
Gwion Rhisiart WYPM

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 6.1
P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes.

This petition was submitted by Waters of Wales - WoW, having collected 3,045
paper signatures and 433 paper signatures – Total = 3,478
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
implement a Bill to establish statutory public rights of access to land and water for
recreational and other purposes. The bill should enshrine access rights
[...]
 public education (v).
(i) Countryside and Rights of Way Act(2000)
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/37/contents/enacted
(ii) Report of the Petitions Committee’s Short Inquiry into Access along Inland Water,
March 2009 (iii)
https://dl.dropboxusercontent.com/u/62377602/Welsh_Government_Letter_RefTOJ
G0126513_16Oct2013.pdf (iv) Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2003/2/contents/enacted
(v) LAND REFORM (SCOTLAND) BILL-EXPLANATORY NOTES (AND OTHER
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS)
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S1_Bills/Land%20Reform%20%28Scotland%29%2
0Bill/b44s

Pack Page 86

Hannah Blythyn AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government

Ein cyf/Our ref HB/05322/19
National Assembly for Wales Petitions Committee
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

12 June 2019

Dear Janet,
Thank you for your letter dated 24 May regarding the Petition P-05-717: Establish Statutory
Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes. You have
requested views on the comments made by the petitioners (Waters of Wales) and detail
about the Government’s intended approach to resolving issues around access to inland
waters.
I recognise that both angling and paddle sport recreations deliver important tourism, socioeconomic, health and wellbeing benefits for Wales. Access to inland water has long been a
contentious issue with both user communities passionately believing that they are in the
right, both legally and morally. These highly polarised views have hindered efforts to reduce
the conflict between users to date. I believe that access to water now needs to be
considered as part of a wider approach, not in isolation. We need to broaden the debate
and ask what Wales wants from its inland waters, and the role that access rights have in
delivering this.
To try to resolve this stalemate, I have asked the National Access Forum to give particular
priority to laying the ground work for greater di
[...]
5txE3rzACA
ii

https://www.outdoorswimmingsociety.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Guide-To-InlandBathing-Areas-2018_small.pdf?fbclid=IwAR2xhEJWJOAfLht3_4XequmKI9GhZFjNTdpClD176wJFvRIOGWn9kXq3YA
iii

Waters of Wales (WoW) is a community of independent campaigners for legislation enshrining public
rights of fair, shared, sustainable open access to inland water in Wales.
Mae DC (Dyfroedd Cymru) yn gymuned o ymgyrchwyr annibynnol ar gyfer deddfwriaeth sy’n corffori
Pack Page
93 mewndirol yng Nghymru.
hawliau cyhoeddus i fynediad agored cynnaladwy
i ddyfrffyrdd

Agenda Item 6.2
P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi
Licensing Loophole.
This petition was submitted by Taxi Drivers of Cardiff, having collected 390
signatures online.
Petition text:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government, in
the context of its consultation into the reforms of the taxi licensing laws, to
put a stop to the 'cross border' and 'sub-contracting' loophole in the law
which means hundreds of out of town taxis and private hire vehicles descend
on Cardiff to work Private Hire.
Additional information:
There are enough Cardiff licensed vehicles to cover the City without the need
for these cars from as far afield as London, Merseyside, the Midlands etc. As
well as from neighbouring authorities like Newport, the Vale and RCT etc.
There have even been vehicles not working on any platform, illegally plying
for hire, hiding behind the fact so many 'alien' cabs are in the City.
Many of these vehicles have NO markings on them, making a mockery of the
standards set by Cardiff County Council for vehicles licensed by themselves,
including highly visible livery and local street knowledge. Alas it will be only
matter of time before a vulnerable person jumps into a non licensed car with
catastrophic results.
We urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the only Taxis and Private Hire
vehicles allowed to work in Cardiff are those licensed by Cardiff County
Council. This is to ensure public safety and to ensure that Cardiff isn’t
saturated with even more cars than what is needed which if allowed to
continue will see even more congestion and pollution in our Capital. It will
also give existing drivers licensed by Cardiff a chance to earn something
approaching a living wage.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff South and Penarth



South Wales Central

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 6.3
P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire
Work Anywhere in Wales
This petition was submitted by Taxis Without Borders, having collected 136
signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to allow Taxi Drivers carry out
private hire work freely anywhere in Wales, regardless of which council the
driver is licensed by.
We bring this petition in response to the actions of a group of taxi drivers
based in one City. We call on the National Assembly to take into account the
wishes and desires of taxi drivers and operators across Wales, as opposed to
a small group of drivers from one city.
If you book a taxi either by phoning someone, or using an app that company
is legally allowed to send a car to you, regardless of where you are, or where
the company is based. If you were in Barry and phoned a Cardiff company for
a taxi to go to Caerphilly, they could, and would send a car to come and pick
you up in Barry, and take you to Caerphilly.
If you were in Swansea, and wanted to go to Llanelli and were unable to get a
taxi, you could phone a company in Bridgend, and they could send a car to
pick you up, if they had one available.
This gives taxi users a greater choice of which companies that can and can't
use. More choice, and more options meaning more competition drives
companies to offer a better service to retain each person's custom.
From a drivers point of view, if they are licenced in Cardiff, and they were
taking someone to Cardiff Airport, and a Cardiff based operator has a
booking from someone 
[...]
 surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
This petition was submitted by Rowan Powell having collected 141
signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
look at the issue of the build up of traffic on the A470 around the vicinity of
Trago Mills and Cyfartha Retail Park and put in place a new traffic system to
alleviate the amount of traffic seen at peak times, which can then resolve the
constant ongoing issues residents are facing.
Trago Mills opened its doors around two weeks ago to the public, Ever since
Trago Mills has opened, there have been constant issues of traffic build up
within the local vicinity of Trago Mills and Cyfartha Retail Park, not only is
this happening on the weekends but it's also happening mid week.
When this issue was originally brought to the attention of the Cabinet
Secretary for Economy and Transport some time ago before Trago Mills
opened, he stated personally in a letter that the A470 would be able to take
the pressures of the traffic in and out of the area but sadly this isn't the case,
The build up of traffic on the main roundabout of the A470 isn't able to
withhold the traffic load going directly into Cyfartha Retail Park and Trago
Mills, not only is this an inconvenience to the residents that already live close
to the area it is also affecting local businesses within the area and its having
a knock on effect to the economy due to visitors avoiding the area.
Please could you look at the matter in question again as direct action is
needed to resolve this problem.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney



South Wales East

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 6.5
P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to
eliminate plastic waste
This petition was submitted by Tereza Tothova, having collected 149
signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to consider creating and
providing water fountains in the centre of cities and towns. The main
purpose of this action would be to eliminate plastic waste. The number of
single-use plastic bottles has dramatically risen in recent years and due to
the slow recycling process, it is causing pollution of the environment,
especially harming sea life.
Many people try to have a healthy lifestyle that includes drinking at least 2
litres of water every day. Therefore, reusable water bottles have become very
popular and useful for keeping a human body hydrated all day. Installing
water fountains in the city centres or other parts of cities and towns
(Shopping centres, sports centres, colleges, cultural centres etc) would help
with access to drinking water throughout the day. These water fountains
would also create access to drinking water for homeless people.
To support the local economy in Wales, the water fountains could be sourced
by Welsh mineral water companies.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Cardiff West



South Wales Central

Pack Page 100

Pack Page 101

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 6.6
P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review
This petition was submitted by Endaf Cooke & Gavin Owen having collected
having collected 1,132 signatures - 822 on paper and 310 on-line.
Text of Petition
We call on the Welsh Government to revise the small business rates relief
system so that businesses with a rateable value of £10,000 or under should
receive a 100% discount. Furthermore, any small businesses with a rateable
value of between £10,000.01 and £20,000 receive a discount/relief on a
tapered scale system of between 0 - 100%.
Additional Information
Currently the small business rates relief in Wales, only offer 100% discount
to any business with a rateable value of under £6000. Where as in England,
small businesses with a rateable value of under £12,000 receive a 100%
discount.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Arfon



North Wales

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 6.7
P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and
Workshops
This 
[...]
ewsletters are the trusted mechanism through which my department issues
advice to schools. They are sent to all schools and are read by headteachers, teachers,
governing bodies, local authorities, consortia and anyone else interested in education
matters that subscribe. I am confident that this is the best way to deliver consistent
messaging on important topics.
I considered the value of preparing another, very specific, guidance document in response
to this petition. My view is that issuing separate guidance would not reach the same
audience or have the same impact as reminding schools and local authorities of their
obligations through the Dysg newsletter. Comprehensive advice is also available through
the Health and Safety Executive’s website and this is signposted in the Governors’ Guide to
the Law.
Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education
Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff
CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 106

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and
Workshops, Correspondence – Petitioner to Chair
Dear Ms Finch-Saunders
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to Ms Williams' letter dated 5th of June
regarding the petition to protect class sizes in Design and Technology. (Petition P05-802)
It is with regret that I read the minister's letter outlining her decision not to provide
separate, specific guidance on the matter of health and safety in what I believe to be
the area of secondary education that poses the highest potential risk to young
people during their journey through school.
Whilst I accept that the minister has distributed the message regarding the
requirement to risk assess all activities, I maintain the opinion shared in my previous
correspondence that specific guidance sent directly to schools would be a much
stronger message to school leaders and governors, and would further secure
students health, safety and well-being in the long term.
Many Thanks,
Aled Dafis

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 6.8
P-05-860 Make Curriculum for Life Lessons Compulsory
This petition was submitted by Emily Jones having collected 121 signatures
online and 165 on paper, a total of 286 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to ensure that curriculum for life
lessons are compulsory for secondary schools across Wales and that the
content is reviewed annually by a board of elected young people.
Additional Information
A curriculum for life would include topics such as; finance, sex and
relationships, politics and basic living skills. Article 28 of the UNCRC states
children have the right to an education. However, the current curriculum is
failing to provide us with the life skills we need.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Pontypridd



South Wales Central

Pack Page 108

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-860
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/06231/19

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Assembly Member for Aberconwy
Chair - Petitions committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel
Cardiff
CF99 1NA
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

5 June 2019

Dear Janet

Thank you for your letter of 24 May, following on from earlier correspondence regarding the
Petitions Committee’s consideration of petition (P-05-861) making political education a
compulsory element of the new curriculum.
I will respond separately to each of the specific questions you have raised:
i. For an interim solution to be put in place, either through the current PSE curricu
[...]
Later this month we will publish our new Youth Work Strategy for Wales. Co-developed with
young people and the youth work sector, it will articulate an ambitious programme of work
that will strengthen the youth work offer to all young people in Wales, and develop evidence
to improve our approaches in the future. In support of these aims we have made more than
£10m in funding available in 2019/20.
In 2018, the National Assembly for Wales established the Welsh Youth Parliament which
gives Wales’ young people between 11 and 18 a completely new way to make themselves
heard at a national level. It empowers them to raise awareness of, and debate the issues
important to young people in Wales. By participating in issue based politics, young people
get to experience first-hand how politics works and the direct effect it can have on their
lives. Throughout 2018, young people in Wales were able to register to vote in the first ever
Welsh Youth Parliament elections, with nearly 24,000 registering. In November 2018, there

Pack Page 110

was a three week election period where those registered voted online for who they wanted
to represent them.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Pack Page 111

P-05-860 Make Curriculum for Life Lessons Compulsory, Correspondence –
Petitioner to Committee, 19.06.19

Thank you for considering the Gwent Regional Youth Forum’s Petition ‘Make
Curriculum for Life Lessons Compulsory’. Gwent Regional Youth forum is made up of
a minimum of 25 young people elected from the five local authorities within Gwent.
In order to respond to the letter received from Kirsty Williams AM on 4th March 2018,
a group of eight Youth Forum members have met to formulate a response.
Firstly the correspondence states the petition had a total of 286 signatures, however
the petition was originally written in response to the issue being raised as part of the
national Make Your Mark ballot results on 2017 where 1317 (Make Your Mark Re
[...]
d of elected

Pack Page 112

young people. The elected young people would be on a local authority level, being
consulted on the curriculum and what they feel they should be taught in relation to
local issues.
Lastly mentioned in the response, is the ‘recently published resources on HWB’
regarding developing learner’s interests in political issues. When discussed within the
Regional Youth Forum meeting, 8 young people, each from different schools from
year 9 to a university level, shared that they have not seen the video link provided,
and have also not been provided with ‘support to develop learners interest in
political issues’. One student reported she discussed votes at 16 with her teacher as
she wanted to know her teacher’s views on her the topic however this was not
prompted by the resources provided on the hwb. We feel that this shows when
schools are left to interpret the curriculum delivery, students are not getting the
education they are entitled to under the UNCRC.
In the research provided, within the PSE framework (2008) it states ‘prepare learners
for the challenges, choices and responsibilities of work and adult life.’ This is not
being done now, so how can we ensure that this will not be the same situation for
the Life Skills within the curriculum
We are aware the Curriculum for life has been voted for as one of the Welsh Youth
Parliament priorities. We request that this petition is taken to the Welsh Youth
Parliament committee for further discussion.
Thank you for taking the time to read our comments on the response letter and for
taking these points into consideration.

Kind regards

Emily Jones
(On behalf of Gwent Regional Youth Forum)

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 6.9
P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new
national curriculum
This petition was submitted by Kaiesha Ceryn Page having collected 117
signatures.
Text of Petition
Education should provide young people with the skills and tools that will
ensure that they become val

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019

http://senedd.tv/en/5477

Meeting time: 08.50 - 10.32

------

Attendance
Category

Names
Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair)

Assembly Members:

Michelle Brown AM
Mike Hedges AM (In place of Jack Sargeant AM)
Leanne Wood AM
Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government

Witnesses:

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government
Stephen Phipps, Ethics and Regulation Team, Welsh
Government
Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Elfyn Henderson
Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser)

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy and Jack Sargeant. Mike Hedges attended in
place of Jack Sargeant.

The Chair welcomed Michelle Brown to her first meeting as a member of the Petitions
Committee.

2

Evidence Session: Planning

2.1 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government,
Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.

The Committee agreed to group this petition with P-05-881 Fix our planning system
for future consideration, and to return to both petitions once an announcement has
been made by the Welsh Government about the next steps in relation to its review of
the delivery of housing through the planning system.
2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government,
Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.

The Committee agreed to group this petition with P-05-786 Save our Countryside –
Revise TAN 1 for future consideration, and to return to both petitions once an
announcement has been made by the Welsh Government about the next steps in
relation to its review of the delivery of housing through the planning system.
2.3 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government,
Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister to request further information in
relation to several issues raised during the evidence session, including the potential for
appeals where a planning application has been approved contrary to the contents of a
local development plan, how decisions of planning inspectors can be challenged and
processes for monitoring the performance of planning inspectors.

2.4 P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government,
Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.

The Committee agreed to write back to the petitioner to seek their response to the
evidence heard and to indicate the Committee’s view that there does not appear to be
much else that could be achieved at this time, unless the petitioner has any additional
information to share.

3

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

4

Discussion of previous evidence session

The Committee discussed the evidence provided by the Minister for Housing and Local
Government and agreed further actions on each of the petitions discussed.

5

New petitions

5.1 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018
to include UK institutions with operations overseas
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:
 write back to the Minister for Education to ask:
o whether she would consider ‘designating’ the courses provided by the
University of London Institute in Paris to enable Welsh-resident students to
receive student support to study there; and
o whether any discussions have been held with the institution about this.
5.2 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to invite the
petitioners to attend a future Committee meeting to explore their concerns in relation
to the proposed Red Route in more detail.

5.3 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Welsh Independent Schools Council to seek their views on the petition and request
further information on the teaching of Welsh in independent schools in Wales.

6

Updates to previous petitions

6.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Deputy Minister for
Housing and Local Government and the petitioner. The Committee concluded that
there is little further that can be achieved at this time in light of the protracted nature
of arguments relating to access to inland water, and the approach proposed by the
Deputy Minister following the consultation exercise carried out last year,. The
Committee therefore agreed to close the petition.
6.2 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
loophole.
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Economy and
Transport and agreed to await the publication of the report into the Welsh
Government’s White Paper on Improving Public Transport before considering whether
to take further action on the petitions.
6.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work
Anywhere in Wales
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Economy and
Transport and agreed to await the publication of the report into the Welsh
Government’s White Paper on Improving Public Transport before considering whether
to take further action on the petitions.
6.4 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how it
could take the issue forward in the absence of contact from the petitioner.

6.5 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate
plastic waste
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Environment,
Energy and Rural Affairs outlining the action being taken by the Welsh Government in
relation to Refill, and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising
this matter through the petitions process.
6.6 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review
The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how it
could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the petitioners.
6.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and
Workshops
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and
the petitioner. The Committee agreed to close the petition following the action taken
to remind Headteachers, governing bodies and others of the need to ensure that
Design and Technology class risk assessments are up-to-date through the Dysg
Newsletter. In doing so, the Committee wished to thank the petitioner for raising this
matter.
6.8 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to make the Welsh
Youth Parliament aware of the petition in to the context of the work they are taking
forward on Life Skills in the Curriculum. The Committee agreed to await their findings
before considering further action on the petition.
6.9 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum
The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and
agreed to await the views of the petitioner before considering further action on the
petition.

